September 30   184,829   31,646 (1,905) (0.26) (1,905)   (0.26)   10.00   7.72   0.065
December 31   306,016   45,014 4,303 0.60  4,303  0.60   10.00   8.51   0.065

Year $  980,361 $ 160,751 $ 9,042 1.24 $ 8,857   1.22  $   0.260

13

Following is a table reconciling previously reported quarterly net sales, gross profit, net income
(loss) before cumulative effect and net income (loss) to amounts which reflect the restatement for
the adoption of EITF D-96 (See Note 1 to the audited financial statements).  The “As Previously
Reported” column includes reclassifications to gross profit related to the adoption of EITF 02-16,
“Accounting by a Reseller for Cash Consideration received from a Vendor,” which had no impact
on net income or shareholders’ equity.  In addition, the adjustments to net sales include an
election to reclassify the current period impact of the marketing agreement to a component of
sales and merchandising revenues rather than cost of sales.  This reclassification also had no
impact to net income or shareholders’ equity.

Quarter Ended Caption Year Ended December 31, 2002
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
March 31 Net Sales $ 214,831 $   730 $

215,561
Gross Profit 36,349 (1,334) 35,015
Net income (loss) before cumulative effect 1,609 (928) 681
Net Income (Loss) 1,609 2,552 4,161

June 30 Net Sales 301,098 (97) 301,001
Gross Profit 49,541 (622) 48,919
Net income (loss) before cumulative effect 8,760 (432) 8,328
Net Income (Loss) 8,760 (432) 8,328

September 30 Net Sales 204,722 146 204,868
Gross Profit 34,835 (1,056) 33,779
Net income (loss) before cumulative effect (84 (546) (630)
Net Income (Loss) (84 (546) (630)

December 31 Net Sales 355,183 (86) 355,097
Gross Profit 46,208 (820) 45,388
Net income (loss) before cumulative effect 3,034 (649) 2,385
Net Income (Loss) 3,034 (649) 2,385

14

Report of Independent Accountants

To the Board of Directors and
Shareholders of The Andersons, Inc.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related
consolidated statements of income, of cash flows and of shareholders’ equity, as
presented on pages 15 through 18 and pages 32 through 56, present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of The Andersons, Inc. and its subsidiaries at December
31, 2002 and 2001, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the
three years in the period ended December 31, 2002, in conformity with accounting

[…]

the Company’s situation, specifically with respect to provisions of Method 2 described therein, which
stipulates that revenues recorded under such arrangements should be the amount that would be due
under the formula at any point in time as if the contract was terminated at that date.

Upon review of the impact of the adjustments necessary to comply with the requirements of EITF
Topic D-96, which became effective for the Company as of January 1, 2002, we concluded that
restating our 2002 financial statements was appropriate.  The transition provisions of EITF Topic D-96
require the impact of the change in accounting to be presented as a cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle at the date of adoption.  The following table presents the impact of the
restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported sales and merchandising revenues, cost
of sales and merchandising revenues, gross profit, income before income taxes and cumulative effect
of accounting changes, income tax provision, cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net
of income tax provision, and net income for the year ended December 31, 2002.

20

Year Ended December 31, 2002
Income Statement Caption As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Sales and merchandising revenues (b) $1,075,834 $  693 $1,076,527
Cost of sales and merchandising

revenues(a) 908,901 4,525 913,426
Gross profit 166,933 (3,832) 163,101
Income before income taxes and cumulative

effect of accounting change 19,834 (3,832) 16,002
Income tax expense 6,515 (1,277) 5,238
Cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle, net of income taxes -- 3,480 3,480
Net income 13,319 925 14,244

(a) Periods presented “As Previously Reported” include reclassifications made to conform to the
current presentation.  These reclassifications related to the adoption of EITF 02-16, Accounting
by a Reseller for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor, and had no impact on net
income or shareholders’ equity.

(b) Upon adoption of EITF Topic D-96, the Company reclassified the current period impact to
gross profit of the marketing agreement as a component of sales and merchandising revenues
rather than cost of sales.  Previously the Company considered the marketing agreement impact
as an adjustment to its cost of grain rather than as an adjustment to sales and merchandising
revenues and therefore had included the impact in its cost of sales.  Prior periods have been
reclassified to conform to this presentation.

The following table presents a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of December 31, 2002.

December 31, 2002
Balance Sheet Caption As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Current deferred income tax asset $   3,491 $  (597) $   2,894
Customer prepayments and deferred income 21,970 (1,522) 20,448
Retained earnings 51,540 925 52,465

All information within this Annual Report to Shareholders has been updated for the above restatement
and reclassifications.

Comparison of 2002 with 2001

Sales and merchandising revenues for 2002 totaled $1.08 billion, an increase of $96.2 million, or 10%,
from 2001.   Sales in the Agriculture Group were up $114.7 million, or 19%.  Increased grain sales of
$119.4 million included both a 9% volume increase and a 16% increase in the average price of bushels
sold.  All grains showed price per bushel increases and bushel volume was up for corn and wheat.
Fertilizer sales were down $4.6 million, or 3%, due to a 9% decrease in the average price per ton sold,

[…]

the Company’s situation, specifically with respect to provisions of Method 2 described therein, which
stipulates that revenues recorded under such arrangements should be the amount that would be due
under the formula at any point in time as if the contract was terminated at that date.

Upon review of the impact of the adjustments necessary to comply with the requirements of EITF
Topic D-96, which became effective for the Company as of January 1, 2002, we concluded that
restating our 2002 financial statements was appropriate.  The transition provisions of EITF Topic D-96
require the impact of the change in accounting to be presented as a cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle at the date of adoption.  The following table presents the impact of the
restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported sales and merchandising revenues, cost
of sales and merchandising revenues, gross profit, income before income taxes and cumulative effect
of accounting changes, income tax provision, cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net
of income tax provision, and net income for the year ended December 31, 2002.

33

Year Ended December 31, 2002
Income Statement Caption As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Sales and merchandising revenues (b) $1,075,834 $  693 $1,076,527
Cost of sales and merchandising

revenues(a) 908,901 4,525 913,426
Gross profit 166,933 (3,832) 163,101
Income before income taxes and cumulative

effect of accounting change 19,834 (3,832) 16,002
Income tax expense 6,515 (1,277) 5,238
Cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle, net of income taxes -- 3,480 3,480
Net income 13,319 925 14,244

(a) Periods presented “As Previously Reported” include reclassifications made to conform to the
current presentation.  These reclassifications related to the adoption of EITF 02-16, Accounting
by a Reseller for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor, and had no impact on net
income or shareholders’ equity.

(b) Upon adoption of EITF Topic D-96, the Company reclassified the current period impact to
gross profit of the marketing agreement as a component of sales and merchandising revenues
rather than cost of sales.  Previously the Company considered the marketing agreement impact
as an adjustment to its cost of grain rather than to as an adjustment to sales and merchandising
revenues and therefore had included the impact in its cost of sales.  Prior periods have been
reclassified to conform to this presentation.

The following table presents a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of December 31, 2002.

December 31, 2002
Balance Sheet Caption As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Current deferred income tax asset $   3,491 $  (597) $   2,894
Customer prepayments and deferred income 21,970 (1,522) 20,448
Retained earnings 51,540 925 52,465

All information within this Annual Report to Shareholders has been updated for the above restatement
and reclassifications.

2. Basis of Financial Presentation / Acquisitions

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of The Andersons, Inc. and its wholly-
owned and majority-owned subsidiaries (the “Company”).  All significant intercompany accounts and
transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

On May 31, 2000, the Company acquired inventory and intangible assets of the U.S. ProTurf® division of
The Scotts Company.  The acquisition was accounted for as a purchase, and the results of operations have